Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services
837 Dental Encounters
Data Clarification
for
Doral Dental
ASC X12N 837
Version 004010X097A1
Version 2.0

151 2300 CLM CLM05-1 – Place of Service See allowed values in code source 237.
151 2300 CLM CLM05-3 – Claim Frequency
Type Code
Use one of the following codes:
1 – Original Claim
7 – Replacement Claim
8 – Void
If the claim contains a value of 7 or 8, please see the
ADJUSTMENTS and VOIDS section in the introduction to ensure
the records conform to DMAS’s requirements.
153 2300 CLM CLM11-1 – Related Causes
Information
Required if claim was related to:
AA – Auto Accident
EM – Employment
OA – Other Accident
155 2300 CLM CLM12 – Special Program
Code
If the service is rendered under one of the following programs, the
appropriate value should be provided:
01 – EPSDT
02 – Physically Handicapped Children’s Program
03 – Special Federal Funding
05 – Disability
157 2300 DTP DTP03 – Related
Hospitalization Admission
Date
Hospital Admission Date, if applicable
159 2300 DTP DTP03 – Discharge Date Hospital Discharge Date, if applicable
180 2300 REF REF02 – Original Reference
Number
If this record is an adjustment to a previously submitted claim (i.e.,
CLM05-3 = 7 or 8), send claim number being adjusted.
A17 2300 REF REF02 – Referral or Prior
Authorization Number
If a referral or prior authorization was required and the number is not
coded at the service line level, code it here.
186 2300 NTE NTE01 – Note Reference
Code
Use “ADD” (Additional Information)
Dental Services 8              Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
186 2300 NTE NTE02 – Claim Note Text If used to report periodontal charting information; see page 185 of the
IG for suggested format.  This data element can also be used to
provide additional explanations, request consultant review, report
anesthesia time, or other medical justification which may impact
payment.
201 2310B REF REF01 – Reference
Identification Qualifier
1D -Medicaid Provider Number
EI -Employer’s Identification Number
SY -Social Security Number
EI or SY must be used when the 10-digit NPI is sent in the Billing
Provider Name segment of this loop.
When the API is sent, use the 1D qualifier.
202 2310B REF REF02 – Rendering Provider
Secondary ID
Beginning 5/23/2008, only the 10-digit API should be submitted
using the 1D qualifier.
When sending the EI qualifier, use the Employer Identification
Number.
When sending the SY qualifier, use the SSN.
209 2320 SBR  This loop will be used once by the Dental Administrator and once for
each additional payer.
210 2320 SBR SBR01 – Payer Responsibility
Sequence Code
Use “S” (Secondary) or “T” (Tertiary)
210 2320 SBR SBR02 – Individual
Relationship Code
Use “18” (Self)
210 2320 SBR SBR03 – Group or Policy
Number
Use “1076” for Doral Dental

267 2400 SV3 SV301-2 – Procedure Code  Valid CDT (Current Dental Terminology) procedure code
268 2400 SV3 SV302 – Line Charge Amount Line item charge amount
268 2400 SV3 SV303 – Facility Type Code
(Place of Service)
Use any valid value from code source 237
Dental Services 10              Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
269 2400 SV3 SV304-1 to SV304-5  – Oral
Cavity Designation
The only values that DMAS will process are:
00 – Entire oral cavity
10 – Upper right quadrant
20 – Upper left quadrant
30 – Lower right quadrant
40 – Lower left quadrant
Other codes identified in the IG will be mapped by First Health if
there is a one-to-one correspondence with the codes above.
270 2400 SV3 SV305 – Prosthesis, Crown or
Inlay Code
Use “I” for initial placement or “R” for replacement; if “R” is used,
the DTP segment for prior placement is required.
270 2400 SV3 SV306 – Procedure Count Number of procedures
271 2400 TOO TOO01 – Code List Qualifier Use “JP” (National Standard Tooth Numbering System)
272 2400 TOO TOO02 – Tooth Number If tooth number is applicable to this service line, use a value from
code source 135.
272 2400 TOO TOO03-1 to TOO03-5 – Tooth
Surface
Required if the procedure code requires tooth surface codes.  Valid
codes are:
B = Buccal
D = Distal
F = Facial (or Labial)
I = Incisal
L = Lingual
M = Mesial
O = Occlusal
274 2400 DTP DTP03 – Service Date Date on which the service was performed
275 2400 DTP DTP03 – Prior Placement Date Date on which prior placement was performed (for prosthesis, crown,
or inlay that is being replaced)
A33 2400 REF REF02 – Prior Authorization
or Referral Number
Required if a referral or prior authorization was required and the
number was not coded at the claim level.
Dental Services 11              Version 2.0 – 12/01/2008
Page Loop Segment Data Element Clarification
286 2400 REF REF02 – Line Item Control
Number
Line Item Control Number
288 2400 NTE NTE01 – Note Reference
Code
Use “ADD” (Additional Information) if needed
288 2400 NTE NTE02 – Line Note Text Line note text – see IG
291 2420A NM1 NM109 – Rendering Provider
ID
If submitting the NPI number use “XX”
If submitting an API number use the following along with the REF01
segment:
24 = Employer’s Identification Number
34 = Social Security Number
295 2420A REF REF01 – Reference ID
Qualifier
1D -Medicaid Provider Number
EI -Employer’s Identification Number
SY -Social Security Number
EI or SY must be used when the 10-digit NPI is sent in the Billing
Provider Name segment of this loop.
When the API is sent, use the 1D qualifier.
296 2420A REF REF02 – Rendering Provider
Secondary Identifier
Use if different than reported at the Claim level (Loop 2300).